
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
30 October 2019

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the CLIMATE CHANGE ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION GROUP will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2019 at 
2:00 PM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director 

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS (Pages 3 - 8)
Report by Head of Legal and Regulatory Services  

4. PLAN AND FOCUS OF ACTIVITY (Pages 9 - 64)
Report by Head of Commercial Services 

5. CONSULTATION ON THE ROLE OF PUBLIC SECTOR BODIES IN TACKLING 
CLIMATE CHANGE (Pages 65 - 70)
Report by Head of Commercial Services 

Climate Change Environmental Action Group

Councillor Rory Colville (Vice-Chair) Councillor Jim Findlay
Councillor Bobby Good Councillor Kieron Green
Councillor Jim Lynch Councillor Aileen Morton (Chair)

Shona Barton, Committee Manager

Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant; Tel:  01546 604338 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL    CLIMATE CHANGE ENVIRONMENTAL       

ACTION GROUP

LEGAL AND REGULATORY SUPPORT THURSDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2019 

GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Argyll and Bute Council, at its meeting on 26 September 2019, having 
recognised the growing concerns about the climate change emergency, and the 
part that Argyll and Bute Council, community planning partners and the 
residents they represent can contribute to the ongoing national and international 
response to climate changes, established the Climate Change Environmental 
Action Group.

1.2 The purpose of this group is to consider and advise on policy options and 
opportunities for strategic projects and activities that will form part of the ongoing 
commitment to deliver the Climate Change (Scotland) Act and efforts to 
enhance Argyll and Bute’s contribution to addressing this global issue.  

1.3 The group will operate under the terms of a Short Life Working Group, 
comprising of 6 members, to include 4 from the council’s Administration and 2 
from the Opposition group/s.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the Climate Change Environmental Action Group:

1.   Consider and note the contents of this report; and 

2.   Agree the future meeting dates as outlined at paragraph 3.3 of this report.   

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



3.0 DETAIL

3.1 At the Council meeting on 26 September 2019, Councillors Aileen Morton, Rory 
Colville, Kieron Green and Bobby Good were appointed from the Council’s 
Administration and Councillors Jim Findlay and Jim Lynch were appointed from 
the Opposition groups as Members of the Climate Change Environmental Action 
Group.  Councillor Aileen Morton will assume the role of chair with Councillor Rory 
Colville as vice-chair.  

3.2 The group will operate under the terms of a Short Life Working Group and can 
work with partners outwith the council, for example from relevant industry sectors, 
to explore ways of tackling climate matters that affect everyone.  Details of the 
Terms of Reference and Delegation for Short Life Working Groups are attached 
as Appendix 1.

3.3 The group is required to develop and determine at its first meeting, a plan which 
identifies the focus for its activity, and the council services from which it will draw 
support with an initial update report to the Policy and Resources Committee, at its 
meeting in December 2019.  Recommended actions from the group are to be 
reported by August 2020 or earlier.  In order to comply with this timetable, 
Members are asked to agree that the meeting dates for the Climate Change 
Environmental Action Group will be:

 Thursday, 16 January 2020 at 10.00am within Committee Room 1, 
KIlmory, Lochgilphead;

 Tuesday, 10 March 2020 at 10.00am within Committee Room 1, Kilmory, 
Lochgilphead;

 Tuesday 12 May 2020 at 2.00pm within the Council Chambers, Kilmory, 
Lochgilphead; 

 Friday, 19 June 2020 at 10.00am within Committee Room 1, Kilmory, 
Lochgilphead; and 

 Tuesday, 4 August 2020 at 2.00pm within the Council Chambers, Kilmory, 
Lochgilphead.  

3.4 Meetings of the group will be open to the public and will be conducted in 
accordance with the Council’s Standing Orders for meetings.  It should be noted, 
however, that the public may be excluded from a meeting of the group when an 
item of business is being considered, if it is likely, because of the business itself 
or what might be said, that confidential information as meant by the relevant law 
would be given to members of the public.  (The relevant law in this case is Section 
50A (2) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973).  

3.5 While the minimum quorum for an effective meeting of the group to take place will 
be three members, the nature of the report/s for consideration at the meeting will 
determine the minimum number of members of the group required to be present 
at the meeting.  Members may also be permitted to participate by remote link, by 
giving at least 48 hours’ notice to the relevant Clerk (copied to the Executive 
Director of Customer Services or his nominee) who will then notify the Chair.  The 

Page 4



protocol for the use of video-conferencing facilities is detailed in the Council 
Constitution.    

3.6 The group will report and provide advice to the Council.  The Council may direct 
the group’s reports, instead or in addition, to another constituent part of the 
Council.  

3.7 At the end of the period, the group will cease to exist unless, before the end of 
that period the Council has substituted a revised period.  

4.0 CONCLUSION

4.1 The purpose of the Climate Change Environmental Action Group is to consider 
and advise on policy options and opportunities for strategic projects and activities 
that will form part of the ongoing commitment to deliver the Climate Change 
(Scotland) Act and efforts to enhance Argyll and Bute’s contributions to 
addressing the global issue.  

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Policy: The Council will need to develop policy to meet the provisions or 
duties associated with the Climate Change (Scotland) Act

5.2 Financial: None at this stage

5.3 Legal: The Climate Change (Scotland) Act includes emission targets 
which could see new statutory duties or requirements for public 
sector organisations including local authorities.  

5.4 HR: None at this stage

5.5 Equalities/Fairer Scotland Duty/Islands:  None at this stage

5.6. Risk: None at this stage

5.7 Customer Service:   None at this stage

Executive Director – Douglas Hendry

Councillor Aileen Morton, Policy Lead for Commercial Services and Strategic 
Priorities

25 October 2019                                                 

For further information contact: Shona Barton, Committee Manager; Telephone:  
01436 657605

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 – Terms of Reference and Delegation for Short Life Working Groups

Page 5



2.6

Appendix 1

Short Life Working Groups

SLWGs will be appointed in terms of the Scheme of Administration and 

Delegations which is referred to in Standing Order 26.

Standing Orders 2.1, 2.3, 2.4, 3.1 – 3.5, 7.1 – 7.4 and 17.1 will apply to

meetings of any Short Life Working Group.

2.6.1 Meetings of SLWGs

Without prejudice to the general right of the Council, to appoint a 
SLWG at any time, a minimum of any six Members may propose that 
a SLWG should be established; the following procedure will apply to 
the establishment of a Group on its proposal by Members.

2.6.1.1 The Members concerned will set out in a notice to be given to the 
Executive Director of Customer Services the matters on which it is 
proposed the Group should be asked to provide advice, together with 
such other relevant material as the members concerned consider the 
Council might usefully require in order to reach a decision whether or 
not to establish such a Group.

2.6.1.2 The Executive Director of Customer Services will include the 
proposal, together with the written material provided by the Members, 
on the agenda for the next following ordinary meeting of the Council.

2.6.1.3 In considering a proposal (whether or not submitted in terms of sub-
paragraph (1) above) to establish a SLWG, the Council may (a) 
determine that, instead of appointing a Group, the matter contained in 
the proposal may be added to the Terms of Reference of an existing 
Group or (b) in the circumstances where (a) does not apply the 
Council shall resolve either to require a report from the appropriate 
officer on the implications of establishing such a group in respect of 
the resources required to take forward the work of the group, the 
current status (if any) of Council policy on the matter and any other 
matters relevant to their deliberations to a future meeting of the 
Council or (c) decline to establish such a group without further 
deliberation.

2.6.1.4 When a SLWG is established, the Council will appoint the Members 
of the Group, appoint two of those Members who are Councillors to 
be the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Group respectively, specify the 
matters on which the Group is to provide advice, specify the 
timescale within which the Group is to submit its report or 
recommendations and any other ancillary matters regarding the 
operation of the Group as may be desirable.

Page 6



2.6.1.5 Whilst normally a SLWG will report and provide advice to the Council, 
the Council when establishing a Group may direct that the SLWG 
reports, instead or in addition, to another constituent part of the 
Council.

2.6.1.6 At the end of the period mentioned in sub-paragraph (4) of this 
Standing Order the Group will cease to exist unless before the end of 
that period the appointing body has substituted a revised period.

2.6.1.7 It will be open to the Council at any time in the event that it considers 
the resources ava
[...]
nd in the event of any difference of view 
which will be determined in accordance with these Standing Orders 
as they would apply to a meeting of a Committee of the Council, the 
report or reports of the Group will in addition to the advice and 
recommendations of the Group include a note setting out the views of 
those Members who may not concur with that advice or those 
recommendations. Other decisions by the Group relating to their 
procedure and operation will be reached in accordance with these 
Standing Orders as they would apply to a meeting of a Committee of 
the Council.

Page 8



1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Purpose 

1.1      As outlined in the previous agenda item titled ‘Governance Arrangements’ 
the Climate Change and Environmental Action Group (thereafter referred 
to SLWG) is required to ‘develop and determine at its first meeting, a plan 
which identifies the focus for its activity, and the council services from 
which it will draw support with an initial update report to the Policy and 
Resources Committee, at its meeting in December 2019.’  

1.2      Climate change and environmental topics can be wide ranging and varied.  
It is therefore important to harness resource of the SLWG and supporting 
Officers in an efficient and directed manner by focusing activity towards 
issues that are deemed to be most pertinent or relevant to our Council 
area.  It is also necessary to consider what and in what ways the SLWG 
can best influence and what engagement is required with our communities 
and other stakeholders relating to Climate Change.   

1.3      This report aims to stimulate discussion and suggests a plan of activity for 
the SLWG from November 2019 to August 2020.  It is a requirement from 
the Council to submit a plan of activity to the December 2019 Policy & 
Resources Committee.   

Recommendation 

That the SLWG:- 

1. Note and consider this paper;

2. Discuss climate change and environmental matters; and

3. Agree a plan of activity for the SLWG;

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL CLIMATE CHANGE & ENVIRONMENTAL 
ACTION GROUP      

COMMERCIAL SERVICES  7th NOVEMBER 2019 

PLAN AND FOCUS OF ACTIVITY 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

 
2.0  INTRODUCTION 
 
 2.1 This report aims to stimulate discussion and suggests a plan of activity for 

the SLWG from November 2019 to August 2020.  It is a requirement from 
the Council to submit a plan of activity to the December 2019 Policy & 
Resources Committee.  

  
 

3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the SLWG:- 
 

1. Note and consider this paper; 
 

2. Discuss climate change and environmental matters; and 
 

3. Agree a plan of activity for the SLWG.   
 

    
4.0 DETAIL 
 
 Global / EU Context 
 
 4.1 Across the globe there is an increasing focus on the urgent need to 

address the social, economic and environmental impacts of climate 
change. A new wave of awareness raising – particularly from youth and 
high impact protest groups - is notable across many countries.  The 
physical effects of climate change are also apparent with more extreme 
weather events, flooding and rises in the sea level.   At a European level 
the new EU Commission will legislate for carbon neutrality by 2050 and 
will present a new cross-cutting European Green Deal to guide 
implementation.   Scotland’s 2020, 2030 and 2050 emission targets are 
in line with the EU.   The recent Programme for Government announced 
a Continuity Bill to keep Scottish legislation in line with evolving EU law 
including on climate targets even post EU Exit. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
CLIMATE CHANGE & ENVIRONMENTAL 
ACTION GROUP                                                     
                                                                                                                                                         

COMMERCIAL SERVICES                               7th NOVEMBER 2019 
 
PLAN AND FOCUS OF ACTIVITY 

 

Page 10



 

 National Context 
 
 4.2 The Climate Change (Scotland) Act 2009 
[...]
• Leadership – in all spheres and at all levels; 
• Education – within organisations and the wider public; 
• A ‘concrete’ local delivery plan – linked to the national Climate 

Change Plan; 
• Clear duties and responsibilities; 
• A uniform methodological approach (consistent data and 

performance measures, to facilitate action that is more accurately 
measurable and deliverable); and 

• Capacity and resources 
 

 The full COSLA paper is contained at Appendix A.   
 

 4.9 Another key principle of addressing climate change in Scotland is the 
concept of ‘adaptation’.  Adaptation is ‘the adjustment in economic, social 
or natural systems in response to actual or expected climate change, to 
limit harmful consequences and exploit beneficial opportunities’ (Scottish 
Climate Change Adaptation Programme, The Scottish Government, 
2014). 

 
 4.10  Adaptation Scotland was set up by the Scottish Government and 

provides a range of material and guidance to support local authorities 
and organisations at different stages of developing climate change 
adaptation strategies and action plans.  Their most recent publication 
‘Scotland Adapts: A capability framework for a climate ready public 
sector’4 is contained at Appendix B.  The document is relatively easy to 
read and provides a practical toolkit and case study which may aid 
discussions of the SLWG.   

   
 Argyll and Bute Context 
 
 4.11 Officers of Argyll and Bute Council have been considering and 

addressing aspects of Climate Change on a number of fronts for well 
over a decade.  Differing teams address different aspects and can 
include planning policy, energy efficiency, property design, economic 

                                                           
4www.adaptationscotland.org/application/files/5515/5808/7098/Adaptation_Scotland_PSG_Handbook_FINAL
.pdf  

Page 12

http://www.adaptationscotland.org/application/files/5515/5808/7098/Adaptation_Scotland_PSG_Handbook_FINAL.pdf
http://www.adaptationscotla
[...]
erature, commentary and intervention for addressing Climate Change 

is extensive. Education, awareness raising and leadership are key 
aspects of addressing Climate Change and the very setting up of the 
SLWG is already seen as a positive aspect of that as it has been 
reported widely in media.  The topic is wide ranging and other Councils 
have specific and dedicated Officer’s / Teams delivering on Climate 
Change matters.  Officers that contribute to our Climate Change Board 
do so as part of their own operational portfolio.   

 
 4.22 Over the course of the next 5 meetings of the SLWG (until August 2020) 

it is essential to focus resource and set ambitious yet achievable goals or 
targets to deliver maximum impact.   For the purposes of the SLWG, it is 
proposed to exclude waste disposal from the scope of the group – even 
though it produces the largest carbon output of all Council activity - as 
there is separate extensive transformation underway via the 
Biodegradable Municipal Waste (BMW) projects.  It is also proposed that 
we streamline matters and it is suggested that activities are split into 3 
broad categories:- 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Council Policy 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 4.23 In this context we are suggesting the following Activity Plan is discussed     

and version agreed:- 

Council Policy 
• Council have direct 

influence; 
• Can be internal policy 

(like procurement) or 
external policy (like 
land use planning); 

• Keep abreast of 
changing national and 
international policy; 

• Can affect how 
community acts; 

• Awareness and 
leadership essential; 

• Transport policy; 
• Economic / Business 

Strategies; 
• Education; 

 
  

Council Business 
• Council have direct 

influence; 
• Mainly our 

operational Activities; 
• Adaptation – eg flood 

defenses, resilience;  
• Reduction of energy; 
• Energy efficiency; 
• Generating energy; 
• Offsetting carbon; 
• Travel; 
• Education of staff/ 

Councillors; 
• Projects / investment. 

 

Council as Climate 
Change Champion 
• Raising awareness; 
• Education; 
• Promotion and 

reward; 
• Collaboration; 
• Partnership with 

Community 
Planning Partners; 

• Engagement – 
communities, 
business & youth 
importantly; 

• Take the lead. 
 

Page 15



 

PROPOSED SLWG ACTIVITY PLAN 
 
ACTION RESOURCE TIMEFRAME 
Council Policy 
1. Review existing Council policy and corporate policy 

approach to address climate change matters; 
Economic Development, Procurement, 
Roads & Infrastructure, Property Services 

January 2020 

2. Consider the implications/opportunities of Government 
policy and legislation in relation to addressing Climate 
Change; 

a.   Respond to SG Consultation 

Climate Change Board Ongoing Feedback 
from SG Consultation 
= January 2020 

3. Review the Council’s annual climate change submission 
to Scottish Government and other performance indicators 
in compliance with the Climate Change Act; 

Climate Change Board January 
2020 

Council Business 
4. Review the Action Plan and activities of the Climate 

Change Board; 
Climate Change Board March 2020 

5. Consider the establishment of a climate change fund for 
innovation or development. 

Climate Change Board June 2020 

6. Endorse a new renewable energy sourcing strategy for 
Council assets (RSS2). 

Property Services August 2020 

Climate Change Champion 
7. Promote and champion the mitigation and adaption to the 

negative impacts of climate change, green investment in 
our region, sustainable development and resource 
efficiency for the Council & the communities we serve. 

SLWG Ongoing 

8. Encourage effective partnership working across all 
community planning partners in relation to the impacts of 
climate change; 
 

SLWG and Community Planning  Item on agenda for 
discussion at December 
2020  CPP 
management committee 
meeting then ongoing  

P
age 16



 

ACTION RESOURCE TIMEFRAME 
9. Promote Argyll and Bute as a low carbon area and to 

develop and seek additional investment for green 
infrastructure including renewables, environmental and 
biodiversity business to develop; 

Climate Change Board / Economic 
Development 

May 2020 

10. Identify, acknowledge and champion positive climate 
change projects carried out by (A) the Council (B) our 
CPP partners, (C) our communities (D) our businesses 
and others 

Climate Change Board June 2020 

11. Development of a communications and engagement 
strategy around the impacts of climate change and how 
we intend to mitigate and adapt 

Communications Team March - 
August 2020 

12. Recommended actions from the group are to be reported 
back to Full Council by August 2020 

SLWG August 2020 

 
 
 4.24 Members are asked to discuss and consider this draft plan in order to finalise an activity plan to consider at Policy & 

Resources Committee in December 2019.   
 

P
age 17



 

5.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
 5.1 Policy:  Consideration given to how the  

SLWG wish to review and 
shape Climate Change Policy 

  
          5.2 Financial: Consideration given to how 

SLWG wish to resource climate 
change adaptation, policy and 
efficiencies 

 
 5.3 Legal:   None at present 
 
 

 5.4 HR:  None at present  
 

 5.5 Fairer Scotland Duty: None at present  
 
 
 5.6 Equalities – protected Characteristics:  None at present  
 
 5.7 Socio-economic Duty: None at present as 

consultation 
 
 5.8 Islands   Certain climate change 

activities identified specifically 
for Island context  

 
 
 5.6 Risk:    Requirement to consider 

impacts of climate change and 
adaptation 

 
 
 5.7 Customer Service:   Engagement to be considered 

as part of work of SLWG  
  
For further information contact:  
 
Cllr Aileen Morton, Strategic Lead for Commercial Services & Priority Projects 
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services 
Ross McLaughlin, Head of Commercial Services 
 
29th October 2019 
 
 
 
APPENDIX A -    COSLA REPORT ON CLIMATE CHANGE (October 2019) 
APPENDIX B -  ADAPTATION SCO
[...]
tions for example through peatland restoration, 
woodland expansion and managing flood risk.

Increasing resilience of coastal and river habitats to manage erosion and coastal 
flood risk will be important for many vulnerable Highland & Island coastal zones. 

Marine The region has strong potential to develop the blue carbon sector with marine and 
coastal habitats that are natural stores for carbon. Many habitats and species 
important for blue carbon are protected under the National Marine Plan and many 
are also safeguarded within Scotland’s Marine Protected Area Network. There is 
some tension however between some marine developments and activities and the 
protection of environmental assets to meet other objectives, including for 
biodiversity. 

1 Dynamic Coast - £13bn worth of infrastructure protected through natural defences

Page 64

https://www.sgn.co.uk/about-us/more-than-pipes/future-of-gas/hydrogen/hydrogen-100
https://www.nature.scot/sites/default/files/2019-05/Planning%20ahead%20for%20coastal%20change%20guidance.pdf


1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Purpose

1.1      The purpose of this report is to inform the Climate Change and 
Environmental Action Short Life Working Group (thereafter referred to as 
SLWG) of current Scottish Government Consultation titled ‘The role of 
public sector bodies in tackling climate change’. 

1.2      The closing date for submissions for this consultation is 4th December 
2019.  The Council’s Climate Change Board will be discussing and 
finalising the consultation response at the next planned meeting of the 
Board on 11th November.

1.3      Any Members of the SLWG who wish to contribute or submit feedback to 
this consultation via the Climate Change Board are encouraged to do so.  

Recommendation

That the SLWG:-

1.3.1 Note and consider this live Scottish Government consultation;

1.3.2 Agree that the Climate Change Board will submit a response on behalf of 
the Council before the 4th December deadline;

1.3.3 Are encouraged to feedback any comments relating to the consultation to 
the Climate Change Board before their meeting on 11th November so 
they can be considered; and

1.3.4 That the finalised consultation response will be presented to the SLWG at 
future meeting.  

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL CLIMATE CHANGE  ENVIRONMENTAL 
ACTION GROUP                                                    
                                                                                                                                                        

COMMERCIAL SERVICES                              7th NOVEMBER 2019

CONSULTATION ON THE ROLE OF PUBLIC SECTOR BODIES IN TACKLING 
CLIMATE CHANGE

Page 65 Agenda Item 5



2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Climate Change and 
Environmental Action Short Life Working Group (thereafter referred to as 
SLWG) of current Scottish Government Consultation titled ‘The role of 
public sector bodies in tackling climate change’. 

 

3.0 RECOMMENDATION

That the SLWG:-

3.1.1 Note and consider this live Scottish Government consultation;

3.1.2   Agree that the Climate Change Board will submit a response on behalf of 
the Council before the 4th December deadline;

3.1.3   Are encouraged to feedback any comments relating to the consultation to 
the Climate Change Board before their meeting on 11th November so 
they can be considered; and

3.1.4 That the finalised consultation response will be presented to the SLWG at 
future meeting.  

  
4.0 DETAIL

4.1     In 2009, The Climate Change (Scotland) Act was passed which set a target 
to reduce Scotland’s greenhouse gas emissions by at least 80% by 2050 
from a 1990 baseline. The target was based on evidence that global 
greenhouse gas emissions reductions of between 50% and 85% by 2050 
would be required to minimise the chances of a global temperature rise in 
excess of 2°C. 

4.2     In December 2015, the United Nations Climate Change Conference was 
held in Paris.  At the conference
[...]
mer Service: None at present as consultation

Douglas Hendry, Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services
29th October 2019
                                 
For further information contact: 
Ross McLaughlin, Head of Commercial Services

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Governance Arrangements
	4 Plan and Focus of Activity
	PLan and Focus Appendix A
	Environment and Economy Board Item 07
	Current Position

	Plan and Focus Appendix B
	Plan and Focus Appendix C

	5 Consultation on the role of Public Sector Bodies in tackling Climate Change





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of CLIMATE CHANGE ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION GROUP held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2019 

Present: Councillor Aileen Morton (Chair)

Councillor Rory Colville, by Skype
Councillor Jim Findlay
Councillor Bobby Good

Councillor Kieron Green
Councillor Jim Lynch

Attending: Ross McLaughlin, Head of Commercial Services
Shona Barton, Committee Manager

1. APOLOGIES 
There were no apologies for absence intimated.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest intimated.  

3. GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
Having noted the purpose of the group is to consider and advise on policy options and 
opportunities for strategic projects and activities that will form part of the ongoing 
commitment to deliver the Climate Change (Scotland) Act, the group gave consideration 
to a report setting out the governance arrangements and proposed future meeting dates to 
allow for recommended actions from the group to be reported back to the Council by 
August 2020 or earlier.  

Decision

The Climate Change Environmental Action Group: 

1. agreed to note the contents of the report; and

2. agreed to the future meeting dates as outlined at paragraph 3.3 of the report.  

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services and 
Strategic Priorities, dated 7 November 2019, submitted.)  

4. PLAN AND FOCUS OF ACTIVITY 
Having noted the requirement from the Council to submit a plan of activity to the 
December 2019 Policy and Resources Committee, the group gave consideration to a 
report highlighting ongoing works at both global and national levels, together with 
information on how the Council has been considering and addressing aspects of Climate 
Change on a number of fronts for over a decade.  The report included a proposed activity 
plan for the group, which aimed to focus resource and set ambitious yet achievable goals 
and targets to deliver maximum impact.  



Discussion took place in respect of carbon neutral targets; the existing Council and 
Corporate policy approach to addressing climate change and the decision not to include 
the Biodegradable Municipal Waste (BMW) project as part of the considerations of the 
Short Life Working Group.  

Further discussion took place in respect of the communications and engagement strategy 
and information gathering, particularly in relation to industries of interest, including 
renewables, timber, tourism and transportation. Members requested that the Head of 
Commercial Services liaise with colleagues from the Climate Change Board with a view to 
bringing forward a briefing report on the BMW project outlining the current position and 
where we will be by 2025 to the next meeting of the group in January 2020.  Mr 
McLaughlin also agreed to invite the Councils Projects and Regeneration Manager to the 
next meeting of the group to provide an update on the recently signed off renewable 
energy action plan to include information on windfarm developments in the area.  

Decision

The Climate Change Environmental Action Group agreed:

1. to note the contents of the report; 

2. to approve the proposed plan of activity subject to the amendments made by Members 
during discussion; 

3. that the plan of activity be brought to each meeting of the Group to provide focus and 
aid in the setting of goals and targets to deliver maximum impact; and 

4. that the plan of activity be presented to the Policy and Resources Committee at their 
meeting in December 2019.

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services, dated 7 
November 2019, submitted.)  

5. CONSULTATION ON THE ROLE OF PUBLIC SECTOR BODIES IN TACKLING 
CLIMATE CHANGE 
The group gave consideration to a report outlining the details of the Scottish Government 
consultation titled ‘The role of public sector bodies in tackling climate change.’

Decision

The Climate Change Environmental Action Group:

1. noted the details of the live Scottish Government consultation; 

2. agreed to feedback any comments relating to the consultation to the Climate Change 
Board before their meeting on 11 November so they can be considered; and

3. noted that the final consultation response will be presented to the group at their next 
meeting in January 2020.



(Ref:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services, dated 7 
November 2019, submitted.) 


